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material with adhesive coating that has 
the following characteristics: 

a) The 45mm is divided as follows: 
34mm solid followed by a 3mm 
seam allowing it to fold over 
followed by 8mm of solid. 

b) In the length it exhibits excellent 
stretch and recovery properties at 
low extension levels. 

c) It is delivered pre-shrunk with no 
potential for relaxation shrinkage 
during high temperature washing or 
fusing and deliveredlap laid, i.e., 
tension free adhesion level will be 
maintained or improved through 
garment processing temperatures of 
up to 350 degrees and dwell times 
of 20 minute durations. 

d) The duration and efficacy of the 
bond will be such that the adhesive 
will not become detached from the 
fabric or base substrate during 
industrial washing or in later 
garment wear or after-care of 50 
home washes. 

In summary, the desired fabric will be 
an interlining fabric with the above 
properties. The finished interlining 
fabric is a fabric that has been coated 
with an adhesive coating after going 
through a finishing process to remove 
all shrinkage from the product and 
impart a stretch to the fabric. This 
finishing process of imparting stretch to 
fabrics is patented, U.S. Patent 
5,987,721. 

Fusible Interlining 2 - 

A fine elastomeric crochet inner-fusible 
material with an adhesive coating that is 
applied after going through a finishing 
process to remove all shrinkage from the 
product. This finishing process of 
imparting stretch to fabrics is patented, 
U.S. Patent 5,987,721. 
Specifically, the fabric is a 40mm 
synthetic fiber based stretch elastomeric 
fusible (80% nylon type 6/20% spandex 
with a weight of 4.4 oz., a 110/110 
stretch and a dull yarn), with the 
following characteristics: 

a) It is supplied pre-coated with an 
adhesive that will adhere to 100% 
cotton and other composition 
materials such as polyester/cotton 
blends during fusing at a 
temperature of 180 degrees. 

b) The adhesive is of a melt flow 
index which will not strike back 
through the interlining substrate or 
strike through the fabric to which it 
is fused and whose adhesion level 
will be maintained or improved 
through garment processing 
temperatures of up to 350 degrees 
and dwell times of 20 minute 
durations. 

c) The duration and efficacy of the 

bond will be such that the adhesive 
will not become detached from the 
fabric or base substrate during 
industrial washing or in later 
garment wear or after-care of 50 
home washes. 

d) Delivered on rolls of more than 350 
yards or lap laid in boxes. 

Both interlining fabrics are 
classifiable under 5903.90.2500, 
HTSUS. The adhesive coating adds 
approximately 25% - 30% weight to the 
fusible interlining 1 and adds 
approximately 20% - 25% weight to the 
fusible interlining 2. 

The fusible interlining fabrics are 
used in the construction of waistbands 
in pants, shorts, skirts, and other similar 
products that have waistbands. 

Fusible interlining 1 reinforces the 
twill pant fabric and also exclusively 
contributes to the ‘‘stretch ability’’ of the 
twill pant fabric in the waistband area. 
Fusible interlining 2 is used on the 
underside of the waistband lining fabric. 
This interlining reinforces the 
waistband lining, which is made from 
pocketing-type fabric, and also 
exclusively contributes to that fabric’s 
‘‘stretch ability.’’ It also serves to ‘‘firm 
up’’ the seam area of the waistband 
lining so that the fabric will not rip or 
otherwise be damaged during the 
assembly/sewing process. 

In describing the fabrics above, 
Narroflex used the trademark name 
‘‘Lycra’’. CITA will not make a 
determination on a trademark name, so 
the term ‘‘elastomeric’’ has been 
substituted. 

CITA is soliciting public comments 
regarding this request, particularly with 
respect to whether these fabrics can be 
supplied by the domestic industry in 
commercial quantities in a timely 
manner. Comments must be received no 
later than May 10, 2004. Interested 
persons are invited to submit six copies 
of such comments or information to the 
Chairman, Committee for the 
Implementation of Textile Agreements, 
room 3100, U.S. Department of 
Commerce, 14th and Constitution 
Avenue, N.W., Washington, DC 20230. 

If a comment alleges that these fabrics 
can be supplied by the domestic 
industry in commercial quantities in a 
timely manner, CITA will closely 
review any supporting documentation, 
such as a signed statement by a 
manufacturer of the fabrics stating that 
it produces the fabrics that are the 
subject of the request, including the 
quantities that can be supplied and the 
time necessary to fill an order, as well 
as any relevant information regarding 
past production. Similarly, if a comment 
alleges that these fabrics cannot be 
supplied by the domestic industry in 

commercial quantities in a timely 
manner, CITA will closely review any 
supporting documentation. 

CITA will protect any business 
confidential information that is marked 
business confidential from disclosure to 
the full extent permitted by law. CITA 
will make available to the public non- 
confidential versions of the request and 
non-confidential versions of any public 
comments received with respect to a 
request in room 3100 in the Herbert 
Hoover Building, 14th and Constitution 
Avenue, N.W., Washington, DC 20230. 
Persons submitting comments on a 
request are encouraged to include a non- 
confidential version and a non- 
confidential summary. 

D. Michael Hutchinson, 
Acting Chairman, Committee for the 
Implementation of Textile Agreements. 
[FR Doc. 04–9388 Filed 4–21–04; 12:31 pm] 
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DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE 

Incentive Program for Major Defense 
Acquisition Programs To Use Machine 
Tools and Other Capital Assets 
Produced Within the United States 

AGENCY: Department of Defense. 
ACTION: Request for public comments. 

SUMMARY: The Department of Defense is 
establishing an incentive program in 
accordance with Section 822 of the 
National Defense Authorization Act for 
Fiscal Year 2004 and is seeking 
information that will assist it in 
identifying appropriate incentives for 
industry to use machine tools and other 
capital assets produced in the United 
States. It is the Department’s goal to 
structure this incentive program and 
publish interim implementing 
regulations in the Fall of 2004. 
DATES: Submit written comments to the 
address shown below on or before May 
24, 2004. 
ADDRESSES: Submit comments to: 
Director, Defense Procurement and 
Acquisition Policy, 3060 Defense 
Pentagon, Attn: Mr. Daniel C. Nielsen, 
Washington, DC 20301–3060; or by e- 
mail to daniel.nielsen@osd.mil. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Susan Hildner, (703) 695–4258. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Section 
822 of the National Defense 
Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2004 
(Pub. L. 108–136)—Incentive Program 
for Major Defense Acquisition Programs 
to Use Machine Tools and Other Capital 
Assets Produced within the United 
States—requires the Secretary of 
Defense to plan and establish an 
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incentive program for contractors to 
purchase capital assets manufactured in 
the United States. This incentive 
program applies to contracts for the 
procurement of a major defense 
acquisition program and applies to 
contracts entered into after May 2005. 
Section 822 authorizes the Secretary of 
Defense to use the Industrial Base 
Capabilities Fund established under 
Section 814 of Public Law 108–136 for 
this purpose. This section also directs 
the Secretary to provide consideration 
in source selection for contractors with 
eligible assets for major defense systems 
and makes provision for establishing 
implementing regulations. 

As the Department crafts this 
incentive program, industry input is 
considered essential. What does 
industry believe are the factors or 
inducements that would motivate 
contractors to purchase capital assets 
manufactured in the United States? It 
should be noted that no funds have been 
appropriated for the Industrial Base 
Capabilities Fund. Therefore, the 
Department is seeking suggestions for 
other alternatives. Interested parties are 
invited to submit written comments to 
assist the Department in its 
deliberations and discussions. 

Material that is business confidential 
information will be exempted from 
public disclosure as provided for by 5 
U.S.C. 552(b)(4) (Freedom of 
Information Act rules). Anyone 
submitting business confidential 
information should clearly identify the 
business confidential portion of the 
submission and also provide a non- 
confidential submission, which can be 
placed in the public file. Comments not 
marked business confidential may be 
subject to disclosure under the Freedom 
of Information Act. 

Michele P. Peterson, 
Executive Editor, Defense Acquisition 
Regulations Council. 
[FR Doc. 04–9267 Filed 4–22–04; 8:45 am] 
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DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE 

[OMB Control Number 0704–0398] 

Information Collection Requirement; 
Defense Federal Acquisition 
Regulation Supplement; Substitutions 
for Military or Federal Specifications 
and Standards 

AGENCY: Department of Defense (DoD). 

ACTION: Notice and request for 
comments regarding a proposed 

extension of an approved information 
collection requirement. 

SUMMARY: In compliance with Section 
3506(c)(2)(A) of the Paperwork 
Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 
Chapter 35), DoD announces the 
proposed extension of a public 
information collection requirement and 
seeks public comment on the provisions 
thereof. DoD invites comments on: (a) 
Whether the proposed collection of 
information is necessary for the proper 
performance of the functions of DoD, 
including whether the information will 
have practical utility; (b) the accuracy of 
the estimate of the burden of the 
proposed information collection; (c) 
ways to enhance the quality, utility, and 
clarity of the information to be 
collected; and (d) ways to minimize the 
burden of the information collection on 
respondents, including the use of 
automated collection techniques or 
other forms of information technology. 
The Office of Management and Budget 
(OMB) has approved this information 
collection requirement for use through 
August 31, 2004. DoD proposes that 
OMB extend its approval for use 
through August 31, 2007. 
DATES: DoD will consider all comments 
received by June 22, 2004. 
ADDRESSES: Respondents may submit 
comments via the Internet at http:// 
emissary.acq.osd.mil/dar/dfars.nsf/ 
pubcomm. As an alternative, 
respondents may e-mail comments to: 
dfars@osd.mil. Please cite OMB Control 
Number 0704–0398 in the subject line of 
e-mailed comments. 

Respondents that cannot submit 
comments using either of the above 
methods may submit comments to: 
Defense Acquisition Regulations 
Council, Attn: Ms. Teresa Brooks, 
OUSD(AT&L)DPAP(DAR), IMD 3C132, 
3062 Defense Pentagon, Washington, DC 
20301–3062; facsimile (703) 602–0350. 
Please cite OMB Control Number 0704– 
0398. 

At the end of the comment period, 
interested parties may view public 
comments on the Internet at http:// 
emissary.acq.osd.mil/dar/dfars.nsf. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Ms. 
Teresa Brooks, (703) 602–0326. The 
information collection requirements 
addressed in this notice are available 
electronically on the Internet at: http:// 
www.acq.osd.mil/dpap/dfars/ 
index.htm. Paper copies are available 
from Ms. Teresa Brooks, 
OUSD(AT&L)DPAP(DAR), IMD 3C132, 
3062 Defense Pentagon, Washington, DC 
20301–3062. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: 

Title and OMB Number: Defense 
Federal Acquisition Regulation 
Supplement (DFARS) Section 211.273, 
Substitutions for Military or Federal 
Specifications and Standards, and 
related clause at DFARS 252.211–7005; 
OMB Control Number 0704–0398. 

Needs and Uses: This information 
collection permits offerors to propose 
Single Process Initiative (SPI) processes 
as alternatives to military or Federal 
specifications and standards cited in 
DoD solicitations for previously 
developed items. DoD uses the 
information to verify Government 
acceptance of an SPI process as a valid 
replacement for a military or Federal 
specification or standard. 

Affected Public: Businesses or other 
for-profit institutions. 

Annual Burden Hours: 20. 
Number of Respondents: 10. 
Responses Per Respondent: 2. 
Annual Responses: 20. 
Average Burden Per Response: 1 hour. 
Frequency: On occasion. 

Summary of Information Collection 

The clause at DFARS 252.211–7005, 
Substitutions for Military or Federal 
Specifications and Standards, is used in 
solicitations and contracts for 
previously developed items. The clause 
encourages offerors to propose 
management or manufacturing 
processes, that have been previously 
accepted by DoD under the SPI program, 
as alternatives to military or Federal 
specifications and standards cited in the 
solicitation. An offeror proposing to use 
an SPI process must’ 

(1) Identify the specific military or 
Federal specification or standard for 
which the SPI process has been 
accepted; 

(2) Identify each facility at which the 
offeror proposes to use the SPI process 
in lieu of military or Federal 
specifications or standards cited in the 
solicitation; 

(3) Identify the contract line items, 
subline items, components, or elements 
affected by the SPI process; and 

(4) If the proposed SPI process has 
been accepted at the facility at which it 
is proposed for use, but is not yet listed 
at the SPI Internet site, submit 
documentation of DoD acceptance of the 
SPI process. 

Michele P. Peterson, 
Executive Editor, Defense Acquisition 
Regulations Council. 
[FR Doc. 04–9266 Filed 4–22–04; 8:45 am] 
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